

19

MACT 664/19

GEETA DEVI Vs. M/S SUMITRA CARRIERS AND ANR

14.08.2023

Present: Sh. Manoj Rai-Ld. Counsel for petitioner.
Sh. Vikas Sharma-Ld. Counsel for R3/insurance company.
Sh. Jaipal Yadav with ld. counsel-Sh. Darmender-Ld. Counsel for R1 and R2.

Ld. counsel-Sh. Dharmender submits that Sh. Jaipal Yadav is AR of R1.

It is stated by Ld. counsel for petitioner that deceased was 21 years of age at the time of accident and he was unmarried and he has left behind Geeta Devi-the mother and two brothers.

It is stated that an application u/o 6 Rule 17 CPC which was moved on behalf of petitioner on 08.06.2023 is yet to be decided.

Ld. Counsels present for respondents submit that they have no objection if the above said application is allowed being formal in nature.

In view of the above, above said application is allowed. Amended petition is taken on record.

Be put up for further proceedings on 09.10.2023.

(Rekha)
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,
New Delhi/14.08.2023