

## GEETA DEVI Vs. M/S SUMITRA CARRIERS AND ANR

08.01.2024

**At 12:18 p.m.**

Present: Advocate Shri Manoj Rai for dependent of deceased Surender Kumar.  
Advocate Shri Dharmender Yadav for **R1 (owner) and R3 (driver)**  
Advocate Shri Vikas Sharma for **R2/ Oriental Insurance Co. Ltd.**

Heard. File perused.

**Application under section 166/140 M.V.** Act seeking Award Rs.20,00,000/- and interim compensation Rs.50,000/- has been filed mentioning FIR No. 395/2014 PS Kapashera under section 279/337/304A IPC.

Shri Vikas Sharma for R2 submits that as mentioned in charge-sheet filed in aforesaid FIR, driver (deceased Surender Kumar) and 02 pillion riders had fallen off the scooty after hitting a rickshaw and deceased having consumed alcohol came under the **truck bearing No. HR55G-2349.**

It is submitted that DAR in respect of rickshaw puller namely Vishambar Dayal has been settled whereas separate DAR of pillion riders were dismissed in default.

**SI Raj Kumar/concerned IO be summoned along with charge-sheet filed in FIR No. 385/2017 PS Kapashera on 22.03.2024.**

Copy of order be attached along with notice to be served upon SI Raj Kumar/concerned IO through DCP South-West.

(Tarun Yogesh)  
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,  
New Delhi/08.01.2024